

No. 16-2202 (consolidated with 16-2189)
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED - JAN. 18, 2017

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF GAME AND FISH,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.,*
Defendants-Appellants,

and

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *et al.,*
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
CASE NO. 1:16-CV-00462-WJ-KBM (HON. WILLIAM P. JOHNSON)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

ANN NAVARRO
JUSTIN TADE
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Dep't of the Interior

ELLEN DURKEE
MEREDITH L. FLAX
BRIDGET KENNEDY McNEIL
CLIFFORD E. STEVENS, JR.
ANDREW A. SMITH
RACHEL HERON
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0916

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. New Mexico fails to show that the record supports the district court’s finding of likely irreparable injury.	1
1. New Mexico has still not shown how planned releases would irreparably injure its ability to manage its elk herds.	2
2. The cases New Mexico cites in its answering brief do not establish injury to the state’s sovereignty.	6
B. New Mexico fails to justify the district court’s unsupported finding on the balance of equities.	7
1. New Mexico’s efforts to minimize the preliminary injunction’s impact on Mexican wolves are flawed.	8
2. New Mexico’s suggestion that Interior has the power to avoid these hardships is mistaken.	11
C. New Mexico cannot harmonize the district court’s public-interest finding with Congress’s priorities in enacting the ESA.	12
D. New Mexico has not shown it is likely to succeed on the merits.	13
1. The district court erred in not deferring to Interior’s reasonable interpretation of 43 C.F.R. § 24.4(i)(5).	14
a. New Mexico cannot justify the district court’s failure to even consider whether deference was appropriate.	14

- b. New Mexico has not shown that Interior’s reading of its own policy is unreasonable.16
- 2. New Mexico has not shown that it may compel Interior to adhere to state permit law, absent a federal requirement.20

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

FORM CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)17

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....15

Dine Citizens Against Ruining our Environment v. Jewell,
-- F.3d --, 2016 WL 6301136 (10th Cir. Oct 27, 2016)14

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1976)6

Gibbs v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 13, 17

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003).....6

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976)7

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)6

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)3

Missouri v. Holland,
252 U.S. 416 (1920)17

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)7

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010).....3

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009).....3

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....7

Tyler v. City of Manhattan,
 118 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1977).....13

United States v. Kennedy,
 225 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2000).....3

Vill. of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Barnhart,
 906 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1990).....18

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)2

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 136 F. Supp.3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015)7

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012).....3

Wyoming v. United States,
 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002).....6

STATUTES:

16 U.S.C. § 1531(c).....11

16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(1).....19

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....11

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)12

16 U.S.C. § 1535(a).....17

16 U.S.C. § 1539(j).....17
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(1).....10
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(A) 10, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(B)10
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(C)12

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. App. P. 103
43 C.F.R. § 24.4(i)(5).....13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
50 C.F.R. § 17.80(b)10
63 Fed. Reg. 1752 (Jan. 12, 1998)10
78 Fed. Reg. 35,643 (June 13, 2013)9
80 Fed. Reg. 2512 (Jan. 12, 2016) 5, 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H. Rep. No. 97-567 (1982).....18
S. Rep. No. 97-418 (1982).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Random House College Dictionary, 1125 (1980).....18
